JO1 VoS
Qi 25

CARROLL COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
JUDGE GARY L. WILLEN

CLERK of COURT Vanita J. Leggett
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER Tom C. Berbelis

DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL PROJECTS/P.O. Brad Roudebush
DEPUTY CLERKS:
Terri J. Fox  Cindy E. Swearingen  Allison Brewer

PREPARED AS REQUIRED UNDER OHIO REVISED CODE 1901.14
There were a total of 1331 criminal and civil cases filed in the Carroll County

Municipal Court under Judge Gary L. Willen during 2024. These included 517 civil
complaints and small claims actions, and 814 criminal and traffic cases.

Of the 814 criminal and traffic actions, there were 69 felonies, 312 misdemeanors, 58
driving while intoxicated charges, and 375 other fraffic citations.

A breakdown of the filings of the 814 cases included: 270 by the Sheriff's
Department, 57 by the Ohio State Highway Patrol, 67 by the Dog Warden, 10 by the
O.D.N.R., 17 by the Lake Patrol, 294 by the Carrollton Police Department, 79 by other
police agencies, and 20 by individuals.

Receipts in the Carroll County Court during 2024 total $507,264.06, $473,102.22 was
paid to the following agencies: $177,825.76 to the County for fines, $3,221.00 to the
State for fines, $6,431.40 to the Sheriftf's Department for sheriff fees and drug fines,
$3.765.00 to the Ohio Department of Natural Resources for Game Warden and Division
of Forestry fines, $300.00 to the State of Ohio for expungement of files, $288.00 to the
State of Ohio for seatbelts, $352.50 to the State for liquor fines, $22,564.95 to the State for
Rotary fees, $11,218.00 to the State for Legal Aid Societies Fund, $224.00 to the State
Board of Pharmacy for drug fines, and $246,911.61 was paid out for garmishment
payments, frusteeship creditors, various villages for ordinance fines, and deposit
refunds. The Court has received $98,951.94 through our website payments and Capital
Recovery Systems has collected $7,701.64 on delinquent monies due the court.

A total of 136 new individuals were placed on probation in 2024. A total of 1,450
hours of community service were performed. A total of $36,154.42 was collected as a
contribution in lieu of community service pursuant to O.R.C. 2929.27. A total of
$21,457.00 was collected in probation fees, and $11,462.92 in restitution was collected

and paid directly to victims.
The Court's balance on hand as of December 31, 2024, is $103,251.34.

cc: Judge Gary L. Willen Carroll County Commissioners
Sheriff Calvin Graham Free Press Standard
Ohio State Highway Patrol : pl
119 S. Lisbon Street, STE 301, Carrollton, Ohio 44615 Telephone: (330) 627-5049=Fax: (330) 627-3662 =, / ’;/1, /1
; R

i

O A & S
| /r frlr



